d. MP is a board member

(iv) cloudBuy - as discussed in this document

(v) SAFE Holding Co., LLC

a. A Delaware based entity developing a sustainable agriculture campus in Berlin, NY.
Activities and products include sturgeon for caviar, hydroponic lettuce, and generating
electricity and heat from a CHP plant

b. MP and RS have been the majority owners since it was founded in September 2015

c. MP is also Managing Member and CEO

d. RS has made bridging loans to a subsidiary of SAFE Holding Co. LLC, SAF NY Realty, in
2015 and 2016

3.3 The combined interest of RS and MP in voting rights (on a fully diluted basis) in the Company both before
and after the subscription by RS and the issue by the Company to RS of the Loan Notes in full and on

31

conversion of all such Loan Notes capable of conversion in respect of the Financing s as follows:

Total shares in issue prior to Financing:   130,432,664

Total shares in issue post Financing*:   416,937,629

Shareholder  Number of
Shares held
prior to the
Financing

Interest in voting
rights prior to the
Financing

Number of
Shares held

following the
Financing*

Interest in
voting rights

following the
Financing*

RS  14,700,000 11.27%  301,204,965 72.24%

MP  2,150,000  1.65%  2,150,000  0.52%

Concert Party 16,850,000  12.92%  303,354,965  72.76%

*assuming all the convertible Loan Notes (including the maximum number of PIK CLS and New PIK CLS)
are converted in full at 6.5p per share in the case of Existing CLS and 2p per share in the case of New CLs
and there are no further issues of Ordinary Shares.

3.4 The combined interest of RS and MP in voting rights (on a fully diluted basis) in the Company both before
and after the subscription by RS and the issue by the Company to RS of the Loan Notes in full and on
conversion of all such Loan Notes capable of conversion following the respective final redemption dates
of the loan note instruments in respect of the Financing and in circumstances where the Company has
defaulted on repayment of any such Loan Notes or interest thereon) is as follows:

Total shares in issue prior to Financing:   130,432,664

Total shares in issue post Financing:   1,028,414,664

Shareholder  Number of
Shares held
prior to the
Financing

Interest in voting
rights prior to the
Financing

Number of
Shares held
following the
Financing

Interest in
voting rights
following the
Financing

RS  14,700,000 11.27%  912,682,000  88.75%

MP  2,150,000  1.65%  2,150,000  0.21%

Concert Party 16,850,000  12.92%  914,832,000 88.96%

assuming a default situation in which all the convertible Loan Notes (including the maximum
number of PIK CLS and New PIK CLS) are converted in full at 1p per share and there are no further
issues of Ordinary Shares.

4. The Concert Party’s intentions regarding the Company’s business

4.1 The Concert Party have informed the Directors that, they are not currently proposing any changes that
would effect:

(i) the strategic plans for the Company;

(ii) the employment of the Company’s or its own personnel including the continued employment
of, or the conditions of employment of, any of the Company’s management; or including